
In the United States
Circuit Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit.

MERCHANTS PACKING COMPANY, a corporation,

Plaintiff and Appellant,
vs.

NAT ROGAN Individually and as Collector of Internal Revenue for the Sixth District of California, E. H. COHEE, Individually and as Acting Collector of Internal Revenue for the Sixth District of California, and GUY T. HELVERING, Commissioner of Internal Revenue,

Defendants and Appellees.

7978

MAX GOLDRING, doing business under the firm name and style of GOLDRING PACKING COMPANY,

Plaintiff and Appellant,
vs.

NAT ROGAN Individually and as Collector of Internal Revenue for the Sixth District of California, E. H. COHEE, Individually and as Acting Collector of Internal Revenue for the Sixth District of California, and GUY T. HELVERING, Commissioner of Internal Revenue,

Defendants and Appellees.

7979

UNITED DRESSED BEEF COMPANY, a corporation,

Plaintiff and Appellant,
vs.

NAT ROGAN, Individually and as Collector of Internal Revenue for the Sixth District of California, and GUY T. HELVERING, Commissioner of Internal Revenue,

Defendants and Appellees.

7980

**POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION
FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL.**

CLAUDE I. PARKER,
RALPH W. SMITH,
J. EVERETT BLUM,

Bank of America Bldg., 7th and Spring, L. A.,
Solicitors and Counsellors for Appellants.

FILED

TOPICAL INDEX.

	PAGE
Preliminary Statement.....	4
Statement of Case.....	4
The Act Involved.....	5
Unconstitutionality of the Act.....	6
Appellants' Right to Injunctive Relief.....	8
A. Have appellants a plain, adequate, speedy, full and complete remedy at law.....	8
B. Multiplicity of suits.....	18
C. Adequacy of remedy at law vs. multiplicity of suits.....	22
Fisher Flouring Mills v. Vierhaus is not decisive of these cases..	23
Conclusion	28

ii.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED.

CASES.	PAGE
Alexander v. Baltimore Ins. Co., 4 Cranch (2 L. Ed.) 370.....	25
Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe R. Co. v. Sullivan (C. C. A. 8), 173 Fed. 456.....	9, 22
Bailey v. Drexel Furniture Co., 259 U. S. 20 (Child Labor Tax case)	6
Barber v. Barber, 16 L. Ed. 226.....	10
Butler et al. v. United States of America. Decided July 13, 1935, Circuit Court of Appeals, First Circuit. (The Hoosac Mills case), II. U. S. Law Week 1064.....	6
Cable v. U. S. Life Ins. Co., 191 U. S. 288.....	9, 22
Carney v. Hadley, 32 Fla. 344, 14 S. 4.....	22
Champlin Refining Co. v. Corporation Com., 286 U. S. 210.....	7
Chassaniol v. City of Greenwood, 291 U. S. 384.....	6
Clark v. Pidgeon River Improvement etc. Co., 52 Fed. (2d) 551	9, 22
Coe v. Errol, 116 U. S. 517.....	6
Cohens v. Virginia, 6 Wheat. 398.....	24
Davis v. Wakelee, 156 U. S. 680, 39 L. Ed. 578.....	10
Daviess, et al. v. Fairbairn, et al., 3 How. (11 L. Ed.) 760-766..	25
Foster etc. v. Haydel, 278 U. S. 13, 14, 73 L. Ed. 147.....	17
Fredenburg v. Whitney, 240 Fed. 819.....	10
Gebelein v. Milbourne (D. C. of Maryland).....	6, 28
Hamer v. Dogenhart, 247 U. S. 251.....	7
Hans v. State of Louisiana, 134 U. S. (33 L. Ed.).....	26
Hill v. Wallace, 42 S. Ct. 453, 259 U. S. 44, 66 L. Ed. 822.....	7, 21
Home Building & Loan Association v. Blaisdell, 290 U. S. 398..	7
Kidd v. Pearson, 128 U. S. 1.....	6, 7
Kilbourn v. Sunderland, 130 U. S. 505, 9 Sup. Ct., 594, 32 L. Ed. 1005.....	10

iii.

PAGE

Lee v. Bickel, 292 U. S. 419.....	21
Loan Association v. Topeka, 20 Wall, 655.....	6, 7
Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford, 55 S. Ct. Rep. 854	7
Miller v. Nut Margarine Co., 234 U. S. 498.....	8, 28
Northern National Bank v. Porter Township, 110 U. S. (28 L. ed.) 258-260.....	24
Northern P. R. Co. v. North American Telegraph Co., 230 Fed. 347	26
Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan, 293 U. S. 388.....	6
Parsons v. District of Columbia, 170 U. S. (42 L. Ed.) 943- 946	25
Payne v. Jennings, 144 Va. 126.....	26
Penn v. Glenn, Vol. 1, Prentice Hall Tax Service 1935, para- graph 1243	6
People v. Neblia, 291 U. S. 502.....	7
Postal Cable Tel. Co. v. Cumberland T. & T. Co., 177 Fed. 726	20, 22
Railroad Retirement Board v. Alton R. R. Co., 55 S. Ct. 758....	7
Schechter Poultry Company v. The United States, 55 Supreme Court Reporter, 837, 79 L. Ed. 888.....	6
Slaughter House Cases, 16 Wall. 36.....	7
Standard Oil Co. v. Atlantic Coast Line R. Co., 13 Fed. (2d) 633, 637; Aff. 275 U. S. 257.....	8, 22
Tyler v. Savage, 143 U. S. 79.....	10
Union Pac. Ry. Co. v. Wild County, 247 U. S. 282, 62 L. Ed. 1110	10
United States v. Carlyle, 5 App. D. C. 138.....	7
United States v. Knight, 156 U. S. 1.....	7
Vandalia Coal Co. v. Lawson, 87 N. E. 47, 21 C. J. 73.....	19
Walla Walla v. Walla Walla Water Co., 172 U. S. 1, 19 Sup. Ct. 77, 43 L. Ed. 341.....	9, 22

	PAGE
Warren Mills v. New Orleans Seed Co., 4 S. 298, 7 Am. S. R. 671	22
Weyerhauser v. Hoyt, 219 U. S. (55 L. ed.) 393.....	24
Williams v. Standard Oil Co., 278 U. S. 235.....	7

STATUTES.

Act as amended August 24, 1935, Sec. 21.....	10
Agricultural Adjustment Act as amended August 24, 1935.....	5
Revised Statutes, Sec. 3224 (Sec. 154 Title 26, U. S. C. A.).....	8
26 U. S. C. A., Secs. 156 and 157.....	21

TEXT BOOKS AND ENCYCLOPEDIAS.

21 Corpus Juris, 72 et seq.....	20
32 Corpus Juris 56 et seq.....	20, 22
7 Ruling Case Law 1005.....	27
